CH \$115,00 48

ETAS ID: TM630698

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
FUJIFILM NORTH AMERICA CORPORATION		03/08/2021	Corporation: NEW YORK

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Collage.com, Inc.	
Street Address:	3855 Hideaway Court	
City:	Brighton	
State/Country:	MICHIGAN	
Postal Code:	48114	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4894604	ONE-CLICK PHOTO BOOK
Registration Number:	4388045	
Registration Number:	4342257	COLLAGE.COM
Registration Number:	3974487	SCRAPWALLS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4243692056

Email: christina.rhodes@wbd-us.com

Correspondent Name: Peter B. Bromaghim

Address Line 1: 12400 Wilshire Boulevard

Address Line 2: Suite 600

Address Line 4: Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90025

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Peter B. Bromaghim	
SIGNATURE:	/PeteBromaghim/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/09/2021	

Total Attachments: 3

source=Termination of Security Agreement_signed#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007215 FRAME: 0354

900601167

source=Termination of Security Agreement_signed#page2.tif source=Termination of Security Agreement_signed#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007215 FRAME: 0355

TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS AND PATENTS

WHEREAS, Collage.Com, Inc., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 3855 Hideaway Ct., Brighton, MI 48114 (the "Grantor"), is the owner of record of the trademarks and applications listed on the attached Exhibit A, now issued or pending in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "Trademarks"); and is the owner of record of the patents and patent applications listed on the attached Exhibit B, now issued or pending in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, the Grantor entered into that certain Security Agreement dated as of November 7, 2016 (the "Security Agreement"), between the Grantor and FUJIFILM, ("Secured Party"), a true and correct copy of which was recorded by the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 27, 2017, at Reel 041519, Frame 0595, and February 6, 2017, at Reel 5982, Frame 0362;

WHEREAS, the Secured Party desires to release its security interest in the Trademarks and Patents and terminate the Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Secured Party hereby:

- 1. releases and reassigns to the Grantor any and all liens, security interests, right, title and interest of Secured Party pursuant to the Security Agreement in the trademarks and applications more fully described on Exhibit A, without recourse or representation or warranty, express or implied; and
- 2. releases and reassigns to the Grantor any and all liens, security interests, right, title and interest of Secured Party pursuant to the Security Agreement in the patents and applications more fully described on Exhibit B, without recourse or representation or warranty, express or implied; and
- 3. authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America to note and record the existence of the release hereby given.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Termination of Security Interest in Trademarks and Patents to be signed by its duly authorized representative as of this 6th day of March 2021.

Secure	d Party:
FUJIF	ILM North America Corporation
Ву:	July Mahr
Name:	Judy Melillo
Title:	Secretary
~ ~	

WBD (US) 51609650v1

Exhibit A Intellectual Property

Trademarks

Registration Number 4894604, Registration Date 2/2/2016 "One-Click Photo Book": Standard character mark

Registration Number 4388045, Registration Date 8/20/2013 Collage.com Heart Logo Design (pink, green, blue, yellow)

Registration Number 4342257, Registration Date 5/28/2013 Collage.com Logo Design (Collage.com design with pink, green, blue & yellow "o")

Registration Number 3974487, Registration Date 6/7/2011 "Scrapwalls" Logo Design (Word "Scrapwalls" composed of blue and green squares/triangles)

WBD (US) 51609650v1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007215 FRAME: 0357

Exhibit B Intellectual Property

Patents

Patent # 8,976,198, Date: 3/10/2015

"Method, system and computer program for creating shape collages."

Inventors: Borders, Kevin R.; Golden, Joseph M.

Patent # 9,275,479, Date: 3/1/2016

"Method, system and computer program product for creating collages that visually represent a

particular shape or group of shapes."

Inventors: Borders, Kevin R.; Golden, Joseph M.

Patent Application # 15/158,663, Date: 5/19/2016

"Method, system and computer program product for arranging content in a plurality of regions to obtain a content-aware layout"

Source Code

Source code to Collage.com website and mobile applications

WBD (US) 51609650v1

RECORDED: 03/09/2021

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007215 FRAME: 0358